comprehensive income caused by the projected movement of current interest r isk structure yield curves.
This effect, however, does not take into account act ions that would be taken by the Group to mit igate the
impact of interest rate changes.

The project ions above also assume that interest rates of al l  matur i t ies excluding demand deposits move
by the same amount and, therefore, do not ref lect the potent ial  impact on net prof i t  due to changes in
certain rates whi le others remain unchanged. The project ions are based on other simpl i f ied assumptions
as wel l ,  including that al l  posit ions are to be held to matur ity. There wi l l  be changes to the project ion i f
posit ions are not held to matur ity but i t  is not expected that the changes would be mater ial .

The Group bel ieves the assumption does not represent the Group’s pol icy on use of funds and interest
rate r isk management. As a result,  the above impact may dif fer from the actual s i tuat ion.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
The table below i l lustrates the impact of a concurrent appreciat ion or depreciat ion of RMB spot and
forward rates against USD and HKD by 5% on the Group’s net prof i t :

Changes in net profit

As at

30 June 2024

As at

31 December 2023

5% appreciation of RMB (377) 837

5% depreciation of RMB 377 (837)

The table below i l lustrates the impact of a concurrent appreciat ion or depreciat ion of RMB spot and
forward rates against USD and HKD by 5% on the Group’s other comprehensive income:

Changes in other

comprehensive income

As at

30 June 2024

As at

31 December 2023

5% appreciation of RMB (3,501) (3,481)

5% depreciation of RMB 3,501 3,481

The impact on net prof i t  ar ises from the inf luences of RMB exchange rate f luctuat ion on the net posit ion
of monetary assets (excluding other book value other than amort ised cost of monetary assets at fair  value
through other comprehensive income) and l iabi l i t ies denominated in foreign currencies, the net posit ion of
non-monetary f inancial assets (excluding non-monetary i tems denominated in foreign currencies measured
at fa i r  va lue through other comprehensive income) and l iab i l i t ies denominated in fore ign currencies
measured at fair  value, and the fair  value of currency derivat ives denominated in RMB.